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Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility 
for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly 
disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the 
contents of this announcement.

(Incorporated in Hong Kong with limited liability)
(Stock Code: 00604)

2024 INTERIM RESULTS ANNOUNCEMENT

The board of directors (the “Board”) of Shenzhen Investment Limited (the “Company”) presents 
the unaudited interim consolidated results of the Company and its subsidiaries (the “Group”) for 
the six months ended 30 June 2024. The unaudited interim financial information has been reviewed 
by the Company’s audit committee and the Group’s external auditor, PricewaterhouseCoopers.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS

Unaudited

Six months ended 30 June

2024 2023

Note HK$’000 HK$’000

Revenue 4 3,756,918 6,057,890

Cost of sales and services 5 (2,671,081) (3,974,623)

Gross profit 1,085,837 2,083,267

Selling and distribution expenses 5 (168,706) (183,601)

Administrative expenses 5 (598,568) (660,781)

Increase/(decrease) in fair value of financial assets 

 at fair value through profit or loss 7,764 (77,557)

(Losses)/gains resulted from changes in fair value of and 

 transfer to investment properties (27,265) 276,216

Net impairment losses on financial assets (14,393) (11,673)

Other expenses 5 (155,611) (176,393)

Other income 6 116,476 80,830

Other gains 198 304

Operating profit 245,732 1,330,612
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Unaudited

Six months ended 30 June

2024 2023

Note HK$’000 HK$’000

Finance income 7 81,101 84,997

Finance costs 7 (722,250) (579,376)

Finance costs – net 7 (641,149) (494,379)

Share of results of joint ventures and associates (550,434) (315,033)

(Loss) /Profit before income tax (945,851) 521,200

Income tax expenses 8 (196,011) (557,217)

Loss for the interim period (1,141,862) (36,017)

Loss for the interim period attributable to:

 – Owners of the Company (1,101,144) (116,615)

 – Non-controlling interests (40,718) 80,598

(1,141,862) (36,017)

Losses per share for loss attributable 

 to the owners of the Company 

 (expressed in HK cents per share) 9

 – Basic and diluted (12.37) (1.31)

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS (CONTINUED)



3

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

Unaudited
Six months ended 30 June

2024 2023
HK$’000 HK$’000

Loss for the interim period (1,141,862) (36,017)

Other comprehensive income
Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss:
 – Share of changes of other comprehensive income 
  of an associate (117,511) (45,293)
 – Exchange differences on translation of foreign operations (447,105) (1,805,077)

Other comprehensive income for the interim
 period, net of tax (564,616) (1,850,370)

Total comprehensive income for the interim period (1,706,478) (1,886,387)

Total comprehensive income attributable to:
 – Owners of the Company (1,622,390) (1,810,892)
 – Non-controlling interests (84,088) (75,495)

(1,706,478) (1,886,387)
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CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

Unaudited Audited
30 June 31 December

2024 2023
Note HK$’000 HK$’000

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 6,451,422 6,181,723
Investment properties 33,299,309 33,450,507
Investments in joint ventures 8,433,620 8,735,858
Investments in associates 4,154,746 4,545,599
Intangible assets 860,707 887,135
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 11 138,032 131,365
Financial assets at fair value through other 
 comprehensive income 2,351 2,368
Trade and other receivables 12 30,665 277,026
Deferred income tax assets 3,530,522 3,513,667

56,901,374 57,725,248

Current assets
Properties under development 72,176,150 70,563,075
Completed properties held for sale 20,355,743 19,744,800
Inventories 294,288 266,208
Trade and other receivables 12 12,285,485 11,665,380
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss 11 1,039 906
Biological assets 4,850 4,512
Restricted cash and bank deposits 3,425,518 3,389,371
Cash and cash equivalents 7,633,210 11,053,858

116,176,283 116,688,110

Total assets 173,077,657 174,413,358
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CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION (CONTINUED)

Unaudited Audited
30 June 31 December

2024 2023
Note HK$’000 HK$’000

EQUITY
Equity attributable to owners of the Company
Share capital 15 22,071,756 22,071,756
Capital reserve 59,019 59,019
Other reserves 1,848,926 2,370,145
Retained earnings 16,112,626 17,836,686

40,092,327 42,337,606
Non-controlling interests 5,031,747 5,142,605

Total equity 45,124,074 47,480,211

LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities
Bank and other borrowings 13 22,619,626 24,897,499
Lease liabilities 280,190 269,430
Deferred income 18,366 20,219
Due to the immediate holding company 696,786 700,651
Deferred income tax liabilities 7,265,904 7,319,668

30,880,872 33,207,467

Current liabilities
Bank and other borrowings 13 15,814,106 14,141,603
Contract liabilities 27,819,789 24,303,239
Trade and other payables 14 20,828,590 22,802,440
Lease liabilities 100,547 105,488
Due to the immediate holding company 3,287,388 3,194,490
Due to the ultimate holding company 18,126,614 17,653,750
Tax payable 11,095,677 11,524,670

97,072,711 93,725,680

Total liabilities 127,953,583 126,933,147

Total equity and liabilities 173,077,657 174,413,358
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1 GENERAL INFORMATION

Shenzhen Investment Limited (the “Company”) is a limited liability company incorporated in Hong Kong. 
The address of the Company’s registered office is located at 8th Floor, New East Ocean Centre, 9 Science 
Museum Road, Kowloon, Hong Kong. The Company is an investment holding company.The Company and its 
subsidiaries (collectively referred to as the “Group”) are principally engaged in property development, property 
investment, property management and manufacture operation.

In the opinion of the directors, the immediate holding company of the Company is Shum Yip Holdings 
Company Limited (“Shum Yip Holdings”, 深業(集團)有限公司), which is a private company incorporated in 
Hong Kong. The ultimate holding company of the Company is 深業集團有限公司 (“Shum Yip Group”), which 
is a state-owned company established in Shenzhen, the People’s Republic of China (the “PRC”).

The Company’s shares are listed on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited.

The interim financial information comprises the condensed consolidated statement of financial position as at 
June 30, 2024, the condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss, the condensed consolidated statement 
of comprehensive income, the condensed consolidated statement of changes in equity and the condensed 
consolidated cash flow statement for the six-month period then ended, and selected explanatory notes (the 
“Interim Financial Information”).

The Interim Financial Information is presented in Hong Kong dollar (“HK$”) and all values are rounded to the 
nearest thousand (HK$’000) except when otherwise indicated.

The Interim Financial Information was approved for issue by the Board of directors of the Company on 28 
August 2024 and has not been audited.

2 BASIS OF PREPARATION

The Interim Financial information has been prepared in accordance with Hong Kong Accounting Standard 
(“HKAS”) 34 Interim Financial Reporting.

The interim report should be read in conjunction with the annual consolidated financial statements of the 
Company for the year ended 31 December 2023 (“2023 Financial Statements”), which have been prepared in 
accordance with Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards (“HKFRS”) and disclosure requirements under the 
Hong Kong Companies Ordinance, and any public announcements made by the Company during the interim 
reporting period.

The financial information relating to the year ended 31 December 2023 that is included in the Interim Financial 
Information as comparative information does not constitute the Company’s statutory annual consolidated 
financial statements for that year but is derived from those financial statements. Further information relating to 
these statutory financial statements required to be disclosed in accordance with section 436 of the Hong Kong 
Companies Ordinance (Cap. 622) is as follows:

(i) The Company has delivered the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2023 to the 
Registrar of Companies as required by section 662(3) of, and Part 3 of Schedule 6 to, the Hong Kong 
Companies Ordinance (Cap. 622).

(ii) The Company’s auditor has reported on those financial statements. The auditor’s report was unqualified; 
did not include a reference to any matters to which the auditor drew attention by way of emphasis without 
qualifying its report; and did not contain a statement under section 406(2), 407(2) or (3) of the Hong 
Kong Companies Ordinance (Cap. 622).

The accounting policies adopted are consistent with those of the previous financial year and 
corresponding interim reporting period, except for the adoption of new and amended standards as set out 
below.
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(a) New and amended standards adopted by the Group

The Group has applied the following amendments for the first time from 1 January 2024:

• Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-current and Non-current Liabilities with Covenants 
– Amendments to HKAS 1;

• Presentation of Financial Statements – Classification by the Borrower of a Term Loan that 
Contains a Repayment on Demand Clause – HK Int 5 (Revised); and

• Supplier Finance Arrangements – Amendments to HKAS 7 and HKFRS 7;

• Lease liability in sale and leaseback – Amendments to HKFRS 16.

The amendments listed above did not have any material impact on the amounts recognised in prior 
periods and are not expected to significantly affect the current or future periods.

(b) Impact of standards issued but not yet applied by the entity

In September 2023, HKICPA amended HKAS 21 to help entities to determine whether a currency is 
exchangeable into another currency, and which spot exchange rate to use when it is not. These new 
requirements will apply for annual reporting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2025. The Group 
does not expect these amendments to have a material impact on its operations or financial statements.

3 SEGMENT INFORMATION

The executive directors (chief operating decision-maker) assess the performance of the operating segments 
based on a measurement of operating profit. Information of segment assets and liabilities for the interim are 
not included in the reports reviewed by the executive directors. Other information provided to the executive 
directors is measured in a manner consistent with that in the 2023 Financial Statements.

Revenues between segments are carried out on terms agreed upon by the respective parties. The revenue from 
external parties reported to the executive directors is measured in a manner consistent with that in the condensed 
consolidated statement of profit or loss.
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The segment information provided to executive directors for the reportable segments for the six months ended 
30 June 2024 and 2023 are as follows:

Six months ended 30 June 2024
Property 

development
Property 

investment
Property 

management Manufacturing Others Total
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Revenue form contracts with customers

 Recognised at a point of time 1,017,626 – 5,948 182,277 116,514 1,322,365
 Recognised over time – – 1,547,350 – 311,151 1,858,501

Revenue from other sources
 Rental income – 687,852 – – – 687,852

Total segment revenue 1,017,626 687,852 1,553,298 182,277 427,665 3,868,718
Inter-segment revenue – (11,790) (81,170) – (18,840) (111,800)

Revenue form external customers 1,017,626 676,062 1,472,128 182,277 408,825 3,756,918

Segment results before decrease in fair 
 value of investment properties 25,217 263,581 134,317 6,396 (216,733) 212,778
Losses resulted from changes in fair value of 
 and transfer to investment properties – (27,265) – – – (27,265)

Segment results after decrease in fair 
 value of investment properties 25,217 236,316 134,317 6,396 (216,733) 185,513

Share of results of joint ventures and 
 associates (436,069) (68,324) 7,879 – (53,920) (550,434)
Other income 116,476
Other gains 198
Fair value gains of financial assets measured at 
 fair value through profit or loss, net 7,764
Corporate and other unallocated expenses (64,219)
Finance costs, net (641,149)

Loss before income tax (945,851)
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Six months ended 30 June 2023
Property 

development
Property 

investment
Property 

management Manufacturing Others Total
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Revenue form contracts with customers

 Recognised at a point of time 2,946,867 – 8,103 218,160 221,446 3,394,576
 Recognised over time – – 1,482,717 – 565,724 2,048,441

Revenue from other sources
 Rental income – 709,618 – – – 709,618

      
Total segment revenue 2,946,867 709,618 1,490,820 218,160 787,170 6,152,635
Inter-segment revenue – (15,910) (67,746) – (11,089) (94,745)

      
Revenue form external customers 2,946,867 693,708 1,423,074 218,160 776,081 6,057,890

Segment results before increase in fair 
 value of investment properties 798,077 334,229 114,126 7,460 (170,447) 1,083,445
Gains resulted from changes in fair value of 
 and transfer to investment properties – 276,216 – – – 276,216

      
Segment results after increase in fair 
 value of investment properties 798,077 610,445 114,126 7,460 (170,447) 1,359,661

Share of results of joint ventures and 
 associates (322,789) – 7,756 – – (315,033)
Other income 80,830
Other gains 304
Fair value loss of financial assets measured 
 at fair value through profit or loss, net (77,557)
Corporate and other unallocated expenses (32,626)
Finance costs, net (494,379)

 
Profit before income tax 521,200

As the Group generates substantially all of its revenues from customers domiciled in the Mainland China and 
majority of its non-current assets are located in Mainland China, no geographical information is presented.
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4 REVENUE

Revenue, represents sale of completed properties, commercial and industrial goods, rental income, property 
management service income and others.

Revenue from contracts with customers by major products and service lines is as follows:

Six months ended 30 June
2024 2023

HK$’000 HK$’000

Revenue from contracts with customers
Sales of properties 1,017,626 2,946,867
Property management service income 1,472,128 1,423,074
Sales of industrial goods 182,277 218,160
Others 408,825 776,081

3,080,856 5,364,182

Revenue from other sources
Rental income 676,062 693,708

3,756,918 6,057,890

No single customer contributed 10% or more of the Group’s total revenue during the six months ended 30 June 
2024 and 2023.

5 EXPENSES BY NATURE

Six months ended 30 June
2024 2023

HK$’000 HK$’000

Cost of properties and inventories sold 641,072 1,887,982
Cost of services provided 1,841,918 2,086,641
Employee benefit expenses 441,525 482,959
Write-down of properties under development and 
 completed properties held for sale 188,091 16,633
Advertising and promotion costs 51,787 60,317
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 61,903 63,965
Other taxes and levies 86,906 93,604
Others 280,764 303,297

Total cost of sales and services, selling and distribution expenses, 
 administrative expenses and other expenses 3,593,966 4,995,398
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6 OTHER INCOME

Six months ended 30 June
2024 2023

HK$’000 HK$’000

Government grant 21,238 23,409
Compensation income 5,846 7,170
Interest income from loans to joint ventures and a non-controlling interest 82,140 42,625
Dividend income from financial asset at 
 fair value through profit or loss (“FVTPL”) 70 72
Others 7,182 7,554

116,476 80,830

7 FINANCE COSTS – NET

Six months ended 30 June
2024 2023

HK$’000 HK$’000
Finance income
 – Interest income from bank deposits (81,101) (84,997)

Finance costs:
 – Interest expenses of bank loans 745,010 672,059
 – Interest expenses of other borrowings 142,757 223,136
 – Lease liabilities 10,988 8,067
 – Loans from the ultimate holding company 377,150 280,452
 – Loans from the immediate holding company 96,972 56,612
 – Loans from fellow subsidiaries 32,399 29,793
 – Loans from a joint venture 3,339 2,218
 – Loans from an other related company 2,886 3,118
 – Loans from non-controlling interests 79,971 331,828

1,491,472 1,607,283
Less: amounts capitalised on qualifying assets (769,222) (1,027,907)

722,250 579,376

Finance costs – net 641,149 494,379
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8 INCOME TAX EXPENSES

Six months ended 30 June
2024 2023

HK$’000 HK$’000

Current income tax
 – Mainland China CIT 110,938 371,248
 – LAT in Mainland China 129,434 295,917

240,372 667,165

Deferred income tax
 – Mainland China CIT (40,895) (73,601)
 – Withholding tax on dividend (711) 25,457
 – LAT in Mainland China (2,755) (61,804)

(44,361) (109,948)

Total 196,011 557,217

The provision for Hong Kong Profits Tax for the six months ended 30 June 2024 is calculated at 16.5% (six 
months ended 30 June 2023: 16.5%) of the estimated assessable profits for the interim period. No provision for 
Hong Kong Profits Tax was made as the Group has no assessable profits arising in or derived from Hong Kong 
for the six months ended 30 June 2024 (six months ended 30 June 2023: nil).

No provision for taxation has been recognised for companies incorporated in the British Virgin Islands (“BVI”), 
as they are not subject to any tax for the six months ended 30 June 2024 (six months ended 30 June 2023: nil).

Under the relevant income tax law, the Mainland China subsidiaries are subject to corporate income tax (“CIT”) 
at a statutory rate of 25% on their respective taxable income during the interim period.

Land appreciation tax (“LAT”) is levied at progressive rates ranging from 30% to 60% on the appreciation of 
land value, being the proceeds from sale of properties less deductible expenditures including amortisation of 
land use rights, borrowing costs and all property development expenditures.

Dividend withholding income tax

Pursuant to the Detailed Implementation Regulations for Implementation of the Corporate Income Tax Law, 
dividends distributed from the profits generated by the PRC companies after 1 January 2008 to their foreign 
investors shall be subject to a withholding income tax of 10%. A lower 5% withholding tax rate may be applied 
when the immediate holding companies of the PRC subsidiaries are qualified as tax residents of Hong Kong 
according to the tax treat arrangements between the PRC and Hong Kong.

During the six months ended 30 June 2024 and 2023, deferred income tax liabilities had been recognised for the 
withholding tax that would be payable on the unremitted earnings of certain subsidiaries in the PRC, as these 
earnings are expected to be distributed by the PRC subsidiaries and would be remitted to their overseas holding 
companies in the foreseeable future.
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9 LOSSES PER SHARE

Basic losses per share are calculated by dividing the loss attributable to the owners of the Company by the 
weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the interim period.

Six months ended 30 June
2024 2023

Loss attributable to the owners of the Company (HK$’000) (1,101,144) (116,615)
Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue 8,898,793,115 8,898,793,115

For the six months ended 30 June 2024 and 2023, the effect of conversion of share option scheme were 
anti-dilutive and the diluted losses per share for the interim period is therefore equal to the basic losses per 
share.

10 DIVIDENDS

Six months ended 30 June
2024 2023

HK$’000 HK$’000

Dividends recognised as distribution during the period:
Final dividend declared for 2023 – HK7 cents per share 
 (six months ended 30 June 2023: declared for 
 2022 final dividend – HK12 cents per share) (a)
Cash 622,916 1,067,855

Dividend declared in respect of current period:
 Interim dividend for 2024 – Nil 
  (interim dividend for 2023: HK2 cents per share) (b) – 177,976

(a) The Company declared a final dividend of HK7.00 cents per share in respect of year ended 31 December 
2023 amounted to approximately HK$622,916,000. The final dividend has been paid in cash on 8 July 
2024.

The Company declared a final dividend of HK12.00 cents per share in respect of year ended 31 December 
2022 amounted to approximately HK$1,067,855,000. The final dividend has been paid in cash on 5 July 
2023.

(b) On 28 August 2024, the board of Directors has resolved not to declare the payment of any interim 
dividends for the six months ended 30 June 2024 (six months ended 30 June 2023: HK$177,976,000).
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11 FINANCIAL ASSETS AT FAIR VALUE THROUGH PROFIT OR LOSS

30 June 31 December
2024 2023

HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-current:

Financial assets measured at FVTPL
 – Listed equity investments in Mainland China 39,420 32,050
 – Unlisted equity investments in Mainland China 98,612 99,315

138,032 131,365

Current:

Financial assets measured at FVTPL
 – Listed equity investments in Hong Kong 1,039 906

12 TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

30 June 31 December
2024 2023

HK$’000 HK$’000

Included in non-current assets
 – Other receivables – net 30,665 277,026

Included in current assets
 – Trade receivables – net (a) 1,595,072 2,263,251
 – Other receivables – net (b) 9,246,575 7,944,492
 – Prepayments (c) 1,443,838 1,457,637

12,285,485 11,665,380
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(a) Details of trade receivables are as follows:

30 June 31 December
2024 2023

HK$’000 HK$’000

Trade receivables 1,778,972 2,433,697
Less: provision for loss allowance (183,900) (170,446)

Trade receivables – net 1,595,072 2,263,251

The Group normally does not grant any credit terms to its customers for the sale of properties. The Group 
seeks to maintain strict control over its outstanding receivables. In view of the aforementioned and the fact 
that the Group’s trade receivables relate to a large number of diversified customers, there is no significant 
concentration of credit risk. The Group does not hold any collateral or other credit enhancements over its 
trade receivable balances. Trade receivables are non-interest-bearing.

As at 30 June 2024, the Group’s trade receivables with a net carrying value of approximately 
HK$42,096,000 (31 December 2023: HK$40,116,000) was pledged to secure other borrowings granted to 
the Group (note 13(a)).

An ageing analysis of the trade receivables as at the end of the reporting period, based on the invoice 
date, is as follows:

30 June 31 December
2024 2023

HK$’000 HK$’000

Within 1 year 943,312 2,130,418
1 to 2 years 671,285 144,633
2 to 3 years 44,329 22,246
Over 3 years 120,046 136,400

1,778,972 2,433,697
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(b) Details of other receivables are as follows:

30 June 31 December
2024 2023

HK$’000 HK$’000

Prepaid tax 4,156,005 3,436,714
Due from joint ventures 1,904,630 1,589,468
Due from non-controlling interests 509,377 511,296
Due from the ultimate holding company 32,612 39,124
Due from the immediate holding company 1,160 9,364
Others (i) 2,996,166 2,687,877

9,599,950 8,273,843
Less: allowance for impairment (353,375) (329,351)

Other receivables – net 9,246,575 7,944,492

(i) Others mainly included deposits, dividends receivable and current amounts due from fellow 
subsidiaries of the Group.

(c) Details of prepayments are as follows:

30 June 31 December
2024 2023

HK$’000 HK$’000

For acquisitions of land 1,284,002 1,293,142
For construction costs and construction materials 88,364 120,134
Others 71,472 44,361

1,443,838 1,457,637
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13 BANK AND OTHER BORROWINGS

30 June 31 December

2024 2023

HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-current

Bank loans – secured (a) 575,461 718,369

Bank loans – unsecured 18,149,273 20,186,326

Other borrowings – secured CMBS (a) 3,894,892 3,992,804

22,619,626 24,897,499

Current

Bank loans – secured (a) 587,099 434,530

Bank loans – unsecured 11,629,285 10,104,577

Other borrowings – secured CMBS (a) 3,597,722 3,602,496

15,814,106 14,141,603

38,433,732 39,039,102

All of the non-current interest-bearing borrowings are carried at amortised cost.

The Group has complied with the financial covenants of its borrowing facilities during the interim period.
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(a) At 30 June 2024, loans amounting to approximately HK$8,655,174,000 (31 December 2023: 

HK$8,748,199,000) were secured by certain of the Group’s assets with carrying amounts as below:

Carrying Amount

30 June 31 December

2024 2023

HK$’000 HK$’000

Plant, property and equipment (included land and buildings) 1,049 1,074

Properties under development 4,176,099 4,529,724

Completed properties held for sale 256,608 –

Trade receivables (note 12) 42,096 40,116

Investment properties 10,691,231 7,119,481

15,167,083 11,690,395

(b) At 30 June 2024, bank borrowings of approximately HK$25,860,494,000 (31 December 2023: 

HK$25,413,309,000) were bearing floating rates.

(c) Except for the bank borrowings equivalent to approximately HK$15,447,037,000 (31 December 2023: 

HK$15,708,478,000), which are denominated in Hong Kong dollars, all other borrowings as at 30 June 

2024 are denominated in RMB.

(d) For the six months ended 30 June 2024, the average effective interest rate of the bank and other 

borrowings was 4.40% per annum (six months ended 30 June 2023: 4.15% per annum).

14 TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

30 June 31 December

2024 2023

HK$’000 HK$’000

Trade payables (a) 4,717,135 6,047,954

Other payables and accruals (b) 15,962,939 16,482,215

Other taxes payables 148,516 272,271

20,828,590 22,802,440



19

(a) Trade payables

The ageing analysis of the trade payables based on invoice date was as follows:

30 June 31 December
2024 2023

HK$’000 HK$’000

Within 1 year 3,840,137 5,134,335
1 to 2 years 489,310 438,086
2 to 3 years 68,751 319,905
Over 3 years 318,937 155,628

4,717,135 6,047,954

(b) Other payables and accruals

Other payables and accruals mainly included deposits from property buyers and loans due to joint 
ventures, fellow subsidiaries and non-controlling interests of the Group.

30 June 31 December
2024 2023

HK$’000 HK$’000

Accruals and other payables 10,611,875 10,742,165
Loans from a joint venture 226,216 224,479
Loans from fellow subsidiaries 2,136,256 2,134,324
Loans from an other related party 167,111 171,533
Loans from non-controlling interests 2,821,481 3,209,714

15,962,939 16,482,215
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15 SHARE CAPITAL

30 June 31 December
2024 2023

HK$’000 HK$’000

Issued and fully paid:
 8,898,793,115 (31 December 2023: 8,898,793,115) ordinary shares 22,071,756 22,071,756

16 COMMITMENTS

Commitments outstanding at 30 June 2024 not provided for in the interim financial report were as follows:

30 June 31 December
2024 2023

HK$’000 HK$’000

Commitments in respect of the acquisition of land and buildings, and 
 development costs attributable to properties under development:
 Contracted, but not provided for 12,109,797 12,313,696

The Group agreed a maximum capital contribution to a related party, Shum King Company Limited, of 
HK$3,000,000,000 for its development of a piece of land in Hong Kong. As at 30 June 2024, the Group had 
an outstanding capital commitment to Shum King Company Limited (“Shum King”) of HK$1,562,500,000 (31 
December 2023: HK$1,562,500,000).

17 FINANCIAL GUARANTEES

30 June 31 December
2024 2023

HK$’000 HK$’000

Financial guarantees
– to the mortgage of purchasers of the Group’s properties (a) 12,059,214 12,778,057
– to related parties of the Group (b) 1,626,419 1,938,357
– to the parties affected by the urban 
 renewal project, using their demolished properties as 
 collateral for the loan (c) 334,057 282,139
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(a) Pursuant to the terms of the guarantees, if there is default of the mortgage payments by these purchasers, 
the Group is responsible for repaying the outstanding mortgage loans together with any accrued interest 
and penalty owed by the defaulted purchasers to banks. The Group is then entitled to take over the 
legal title of the related properties. The Group’s guarantee period commences from the date of grant of 
the relevant mortgage loan and ends after the buyer of the Group’s properties obtained the individual 
property ownership certificate.

The directors consider that in case of default in payments, the net realizable value of the related 
properties can cover the repayment of the outstanding mortgage loans together with any accrued interest 
and penalty and therefore no provision has been made in connection with the guarantees.

(b) As at 30 June 2024, the Group has given guarantees amounted to HK$1,626,419,000 (31 December 2023: 
HK$1,938,357,000) in respect of bank loans and other borrowings to Guangzhou Pik Zeon Real Estate 
Development Company Limited, Taizhou Shum Yip Investment Development Limited and Shum King, 
all of which are joint ventures of the Group.

(c) During the interim period, the Group provided loan guarantees to the parties affected by the urban 
renewal project, using their demolished properties as collateral for the loan.

Pursuant to the terms of the guarantees, if there is default on repayment by these affected parties, the 
Group is responsible for repaying the outstanding bank loans with any accrued interest and penalties owed 
to the bank. The Group is then entitled to take over the legal ownership of the repossessed properties. The 
Group’s guarantee period extends from the date of signing the guarantee contract until the affected parties 
obtain the ownership certificate of the repossessed properties.

The directors consider that in case of default in payment, the net realizable value of the related properties 
is sufficient to repay the outstanding loans along with any accrued interest and penalties, and therefore no 
provisions have been made in connection with the guarantees.
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CHAIRMAN’S STATEMENT

In the first half of 2024, in accordance with the business plan made earlier this year, the Group 
carried out the action of “reducing inventory, strengthening operation, preventing risks and 
promoting transformation”, and endeavoured to promote the sound operation of enterprises. Since 
the beginning of the year, the Chinese economy has generally maintained a stable trend, but there 
are still many potential risk hazards in key areas due to more adverse impact of changes in the 
external environment and insufficient effective domestic demand, and there are drawbacks in 
replacing traditional growth drivers with new ones. The current supply and demand relationship 
in the real estate market has undergone significant changes, with the performance of real estate 
investment and sales weaker than expected. Continuous introduction of favorable policies has 
restored certain customer confidence in house purchase, and the market has seen some positive 
changes, but it is still in the adjustment stage generally, and even shows a further downward trend.

Given the severe industry situation, the Group’s sales for completed properties were unsatisfactory 
and the key projects did not meet the revenue-recognition conditions, hence there was a 
considerable decline in revenue, as well as a decrease in the value of inventories and the fair value 
of investment properties; finance costs increased due to changes in the interest rate environment 
overseas, coupled with loss of associates and joint ventures, the Group incurred a loss for the 
period. The Group’s operating revenue for the first half of the year was HK$3.76 billion, and the 
loss attributable to equity shareholders of the Company was HK$1.10 billion. Having considered 
the short-term fluctuations in performance and the cash flow position, the Board is of the view that 
it is essential to retain sufficient funds to protect against industry risks and hence has resolved not 
to declare an interim dividend for 2024.

I. BUSINESS REVIEW FOR THE FIRST HALF OF 2024

Notwithstanding the significant fluctuations in performance, the Group has overcome difficulties 
and worked hard to promote the steady development of its various operations.

Firstly, the real estate business increased amid challenges. The total sales amount of the top 
100 real estate enterprises in the first half of the year decreased by approximately 42% period-on-
period. The real estate enterprises have adopted discount and promotion policy to “seek high sales 
volume at lower prices”, so as to promote sales and accelerate the recovery of capital. The Group 
closely monitored market conditions, seized the “window periods” of the policies to accelerate the 
sales, and achieved contracted sales of RMB6.18 billion in the first half of the year. With tailored 
measures taken according to the actual conditions of each project, Zhongshan Bay Front, Shanghai 
Upper Mansion (上海深安上居), Shenzhen Sky Park Apartment and Tairui Mansion achieved 
sales breakthroughs. The Group scheduled the construction of key projects in an orderly manner 
and completed 3 projects in the first half of the year. And, Changsha Luxiyunjing and Chengdu 
Dongyue Mansion was launched ahead of schedule.



23

Secondly, the operation business made breakthroughs. The Group actively expanded its 
comprehensive urban operation business, with net expanded contracted area of 9.29 million square 
meters (including that of joint ventures) in the first half of the year. In respect of city services, 
Shum Yip Operations undertook the management and maintenance services of the Mainland Port 
Area at the West Kowloon Station of the Guangzhou-Shenzhen-Hong Kong Express Rail Link in 
Hong Kong for the first time, and successfully expanded the property management urban projects 
in Gongming Street, Guangming District, Shenzhen, and Jinping District, Shantou. In respect of 
commercial operations, the Group successfully completed the “2024 Guangdong-Hong Kong-
Macao Greater Bay Area Flower Fair”, leading to growth of both the traffic and turnover of 
UpperHills Business District during the flower fair. It also explored the “low-altitude economy” 
by opening the drone delivery route in a municipal park. Besides, the Hong Kong-Shenzhen cross-
border bus service has been launched, enabling the Group to establish a departure tax refund 
shopping center and continuously improve the consumption experience of Hong Kong people. In 
respect of hotel management, its hotels have won various awards. Mandarin Oriental Shenzhen 
was awarded a five-star rating by Forbes Travel Guide, together with 10 awards including China’s 
Top 50 Hotels by Voyage. During the period, the Group’s property management revenue was 
approximately HK$1.47 billion. And, the initial public offering (IPO) of Shum Yip Operations 
made a progress with the completion of filing with the CSRC.

Thirdly, the property investment business performed healthily. In the first half of 2024, 
Shenzhen office building market saw unbalanced supply and demand with fierce competition 
generally. According to the monitoring data of Savills, Grade-A office vacancy rates in Shenzhen 
were approximately 30% with the average rental level continued falling. Against the backdrop of 
continuous market downturn, the Group has actively innovated its operation mode and strengthened 
tenant sourcing efforts and we have attracted a total of 12 Fortune 500 companies as tenants for 
our office buildings. We have also made brand adjustment and optimization and through upgrading 
the brand portfolio, UpperHills has achieved an average newly signed contract rental increase of 
30% as compared with 2023. The Group has also promoted the upgrading and renovation of old 
properties to release new momentum of the existing properties. Tairan Place (泰然坊) project was 
developed as the first “professional building for architectural decoration design” in Futian District. 
During the period, the Group’s property investment income was approximately HK$680 million, 
with operation remained stable, and the overall occupancy rate was 89%, which was better than the 
market level.

Fourthly, the innovation businesses achieved a new level. The high-tech agriculture and 
advanced manufacturing business of the Group progressed steadily. During the period, Nongke 
Company participated in the first Shenzhen International Fisheries & Seafood Expo, and was 
awarded the “Annual Excellent Supplier Award (年度優秀供應商獎)”, together with accelerated 
implementation of certain agri-tourism projects such as Four Seasons Garden (四季田園) and Four 
Seasons Flower Wonderland (四季花谷). Jinghua Company made new breakthroughs in respect of 
its technology research and development. Mass production of the sophisticated dot matrix displays 
has commenced upon recognition by customers, and remarkable results have been achieved in cost 
reduction and efficiency improvement, with gross profit margin of products continued to increase.

Fifthly, quality and efficiency of internal management was improved. The Group has 
maintained an A rating in the MSCI-ESG by virtue of its outstanding performance in various 
aspects of ESG, and continued to maintain its leading position in the global real estate industry. 
The Group further optimized its organizational control, and reconstructed the remuneration system 
of headquarters and its subsidiaries systematically. It also strengthened its financial management 
and utilized funds with fine coordination, so as to strengthen the control of costs and expenses, and 
ensure the security of cash flows.
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II. BUSINESS PLAN FOR THE SECOND HALF OF THE YEAR

Faced with the complex international and domestic situation and the major change in the supply 
and demand relationship in the real estate market, the Group will accelerate the construction of 
a new model of real estate development, casting off the shortcomings of the past 3-high model 
(i.e. high debt, high turnover and high leverage), and build good-quality houses meeting the new 
expectations of the public. In accordance with the approach of “focusing on operation with one 
hand and transformation with the other”, the Group will work hard on business operation, prevent 
risks comprehensively, carry out reform and promote high-quality development of enterprises.

(I) Focus on the present and operate steadily

Promote the solid development of real estate business. Based on our sales plan, the major 
projects for sale will mainly be launched in the second half of the year. The Group will make all 
efforts to promote the sale of existing projects to reduce inventory. In respect of major projects 
for sale, priority will be given to turnover efficiency to accelerate asset disposition; and in respect 
of commercial and office properties, the Group will strive to achieve a breakthrough in sales by 
means of bulk trading and government repurchase to reduce inventory and recover capital. For 
the second half of the year, the Group will focus on the sale of Shum Yip Sky Park (apartments), 
Luxury Mansion (頤樾府), Shum Yip Shangcheng Xuefu (深業上城學府) and Shum Yip Upper 
Mansion (深安上居). The Group will continue to improve the quality control system and make a 
reasonable development schedule to ensure the completion and registration of its major projects, 
including Bay Front, Park Mansion, Scenery Bay and Natural City, as scheduled to facilitate sales 
recognition. Leveraging the business opportunities brought about by the commissioning of the 
Shenzhen-Zhongshan Link, the Group will speed up the development of “water street” (水街), the 
commercial component of Bay Front, in order to make it ready for opening as soon as practicable. 
Taking into account the local market and capital condition, the Group will assess and adjust the 
progress of projects with high pressure of inventory disposition as appropriate. Along with the 
downward trend of housing prices, customers demand products with a higher level of quality. The 
Group will improve customer services on the basis of conducting in-depth studies on customer 
needs, aligning products with industry standards, and keeping improving product competitiveness 
and engineering construction. The Group will take further steps to expand resources in a prudent 
manner, balance stable operation and long-term development, focus on interest coordination and 
urban renewal projects with lower upfront investment and stronger probability of recovering sale 
proceeds, and in particular pay close attention to those well-located commercial, residential and 
indemnificatory housing projects to be launched in Shenzhen, seeking to acquire or secure project 
resources at a lower consideration as strategic resource reserves for the Group’s sustainable 
development.

Build and develop urban integrated operation brand. Shum Yip Operations will continue to 
expand its business footprint and improve the market expansion system in an active manner, with 
a view to achieving a management scale of over 100 million square meters as soon as possible. 
In respect of commercial operations, greater efforts will be made to the development of “water 
street”, the commercial component of Bay Front, as well as the relevant business tenant sourcing 
work, to expedite the building of product lines for the commercial brand of the Group. In respect 
of hotel management, the Group will accelerate the construction of “Jingju” model hotel, push 
forward the trial operation of Wuyishan Jingju Wellness & Resort Hotel (武夷山憬居康養度假酒
店), and promote the cooperation of related brands. In respect of value-added services, the Group 
will endeavour to improve the quality of service, explore the integrated facility management (IFM) 
services, and enhance the diversified value-added service systems for space operation, community 
life and asset management. On the management side, special campaigns designed to improve 
labour efficiency, reduce costs, improve quality and boost efficiency will be launched continuously 
for higher profitability. Shum Yip Operations will comprehensively analyze and judge the timing 
for its IPO based on capital market trends.
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Adopt multi-pronged measures to maintain stable rental income. Currently, the Group holds 
properties in operation of approximately 1.73 million square meters, as well as commercial and 
industrial space to be opened for business subsequently of nearly 0.47 million square meters. The 
Group will continue to strengthen asset operation and management and efficiency enhancement so 
as to maintain stable rental income. It will proactively seek changes in traditional park leasing and 
expand the market, conduct in-depth studies on customer needs, intensify the interaction of tenant 
sourcing and investment, and improve service capability. Regarding hotel and commercial projects, 
new sources of income will be identified along with cost cutting to improve the return on assets. 
Major projects under construction are planned ahead and will be progressed with caution to ensure 
that the right products are brought to the market. For assets eligible for securitisation, plans will 
be formulated to promote the revitalisation and release of the value of our existing assets in an 
effective manner.

(II) Transform for long-term development

The road to high-quality transformation is imperative. We will maintain our strategic focus during 
transformation, work out long-term goals, systematically consider the organic synergies among 
our existing businesses, conduct in-depth studies on the potential of the industry as well as our 
own resource advantages, and establish our business matrix to promote the transformation of the 
Group towards urban asset management and integrated operation, as well as technology industry 
investment service.

Transform towards urban asset management and integrated operation. The Group will 
proactively implement the construction of a new model of real estate development by taking 
customer satisfaction as our core driver, catering to the new expectations of the public on 
high-quality housing and space, and focusing on business innovation, product innovation, 
quality delivery and service experience, as well as providing refined management and service 
throughout a full cycle. In the era of inventory, operation is the “king”. The Group will accelerate 
the development of the urban integrated operation business and promote the positive interaction 
between “brand, scale and efficiency”. In respect of property operation, the Group will benchmark 
against leading enterprises in the industry, explore the transformation from a labour-intensive 
business to a business focusing on technology and expertise, and actively strive for quality 
municipal state-owned resources to boost revenue and market position. In respect of commercial 
operation, the Group will further hone its core competence in commercial operation, consolidate 
the leading position of Upperhills as a benchmark, identify and expand hotel management 
resources, and seize the opportunity of the northbound spending of Hong Kong citizens and 
the commissioning of the Shenzhen-Zhongshan Link to expand advantage, enabling “Shum 
Yip Commercial Management” to expand its brand awareness to the entire Guangdong-Hong 
Kong-Macao Greater Bay Area. Meanwhile, we will timely increase our investment in urban asset 
management, strengthen the research on urban infrastructures such as toll roads, environment 
management and circular economy, actively explore opportunities suitable for our own 
development, and expand our business with stable cash flows.
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Transform towards technology industry investment service. State-owned capital shall be 
concentrated in forward-looking strategic emerging industries. The hi-tech agriculture business and 
the advanced manufacturing businesses that we are developing are in line with the policy direction 
with positive social and economic benefits. Therefore, the Group will continue to strengthen its 
hi-tech agriculture business, further implement the strategy of “hi-tech agriculture + agritourism”, 
identify market segments and niche categories, and make reasonable arrangement in respect of the 
linear and non-linear business growth. Additionally, continuous efforts will be made to expand 
and strengthen our advanced manufacturing segment, including promoting Jinghua Electronics 
to establish its overseas production base and accelerate the development of overseas marketing 
channels and service networks while making full use of its leading edge in the intelligent controller 
industry to invest and incubate national-level high-tech enterprises. Meanwhile, drawing on 
the successful experience of commercial operation platforms, we will build an industrial space 
operation platform to unify operation and management quality. We will also establish a connection 
mechanism with the capital segment of the controlling shareholder and conduct technology 
industry investment service through “tenant sourcing and investment interaction” with focus on 
the Guangming Science City (光明科學城) and industrial parks to promote the transformation 
of technology achievements, and to explore the building of a profit model oriented to industrial 
investment and a cash flow model oriented to asset securitisation, thereby accelerating the 
realisation of the dual circulation of “industry + asset” for industrial infrastructure facilities.

(III) Raise risk awareness

The industry will continue to be under pressure for a period of time. In view of the industrial 
restructuring, leading real estate enterprises and outstanding state-owned enterprises are seeking 
to revitalise resources and make operating cash flows positive by adopting various strategies and 
through various channels. It is not only an industry consensus, but also an inevitable choice for the 
high-quality development of enterprises. The Group will raise its risk awareness, pay attention to 
the cash flow position and maintain business continuity and steadiness. In the following period, we 
will strictly control new investments and capital expenditures depending on our revenue; implement 
inventory disposition, strengthen the collection of sale proceeds and control of payments in order 
to expedite capital recovery; continue to reduce costs, improve quality and boost efficiency, with 
a focus on the improvement of operation efficiency to enhance profitability; optimise asset and 
liability structure by curtailing the size of offshore liabilities and controlling finance costs; and 
strengthen the management of our shareholding enterprises to prevent risks.

Despite the complexity and challenges in the current market environment, the Group will continue 
to forge ahead with firm confidence and great efforts, improve the speed, quality and efficiency 
of each work, strive to create a new situation of high-quality development, and make new 
contributions to social economy and urban development.
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MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

Overall Results

In the first half of 2024, there were intensive and optimizing adjustments in real estate regulatary 
and control policies. Many initiatives such as canceling purchase restrictions, lowering down 
payment ratios, and encouraging “trade-in” have been adopted in various regions so as to stimulate 
and release the potential demand for housing purchases. As a result, customers’ confidence in 
housing purchases has been improved to a certain extent, and there have seen some positive 
changes in the market. Nevertheless, the overall market is still in the stage of adjustment, and even 
shows a further downward trend. According to monitoring data from institutions, the sales area of 
new commercial housings in the first half of the year fell by 19% period-on-period, and the total 
sales of top 100 real estate enterprises fell by 42% period-on-period nationwide; and for Shenzhen, 
the online signing number of new housings fell by 25% period-on-period, and whilst the number 
of second-hand residential housing transfers increased by 30%, the price decreased 15% period-on-
period, demonstrating that the market is still in a weak state.

During the period, due to factors including the decrease in booked area of the projects, loss from 
the associates and joint ventures and the increase in finance costs, operating results decreased 
significantly. The Group realized turnover of HK$3,760 million, representing a decrease of 
approximately 38% as compared to the same period of last year. Gross profit was HK$1,090 
million, with overall gross profit margin of 29%. Loss attributable to equity shareholders of the 
Company was HK$1,100 million. If excluding the net effect of changes in fair value of investment 
properties attributable to the Group, changes in fair value of financial assets and the effect of 
results from associates and joint ventures, loss attributable to equity shareholders of the Company 
was HK$550 million.

Property Development Business

I. Sales Revenue Booked

During the period, the revenue booked decreased as most of the pre-sold properties have not yet 
reached the sales revenue recognition conditions. The Group recorded property sales booked of 
approximately 54,119 square meters (excluding interests attributable to the major associates of 
the Group), representing a decrease of approximately 50% over the same period of last year, and 
achieved sales revenue booked of approximately RMB920 million (equivalent to approximately 
HK$1,020 million) (net of value-added tax), representing a decrease of approximately 65% over 
the same period of last year. Guangzhou and Shenzhen projects contributed 48% of the sales 
revenue booked. Gross profit margin of property development sales was 32%, representing a 
decrease of 10 percentage points over the same period of last year.
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Property Sales Booked in the First Half of 2024

Property Name Type City Booked Area Net Sales
(sq.m.) (RMB’000)

Shum Yip Natural City Residential Shenzhen 5,651 174,368
Shum Yip Cloud Center Residential Shenzhen 4,399 168,565
Taifu Square Apartment Shenzhen 230 8,978
UpperHills Innovative industrial building Shenzhen 533 32,576
Sky Park Apartment Shenzhen 825 61,087
Bustling City Residential Foshan 8,726 120,903
Shum Yip City Residential Foshan 5,446 69,196
Garden Hills Residential/commercial Huizhou 5,094 36,175
Gaobangshan Residential/commercial Huizhou 5,535 46,118
Upper Life Commercial Nanjing 87 2,826
Longwan Mansion Residential Nanjing 314 13,663
Heron Mansion Residential/ancillary office Changsha 471 8,721
Ruicheng Office Changsha 1,059 6,354
Yihu Rose Garden Commercial Chengdu 851 3,456
Shum Yip Huating Residential Chengdu 124 2,173
Nanhu Rose Bay Residential Wuhan 7,368 121,767
Shum Yip Huafu Garden Commercial Changzhou 138 1,781
Splendid City Commercial Taizhou 97 1,147
Jiangyin Shum Yip Technology 
 Industrial Park Plant Wuxi 816 3,143
Ma’anshan Shum Yip Huafu Commercial/residential Ma’anshan 3,024 28,261
Shenma Industrial Park Plant Ma’anshan 3,331 1,082
Parking spaceNote – – – 12,102

Total 54,119 924,442

Note:  153 parking spaces were sold

II. Contracted Sales

In the first half of 2024, the Group recorded contracted sales amount of approximately RMB6.18 
billion (equivalent to approximately HK$6.80 billion), representing a decrease of 58% period-on-
period. Contracted sales area was approximately 239,000 square meters, and the average price per 
square meter was RMB28,483. The contracted sales were mainly attributable to Shum Yip Cloud 
Center, Shum Yip Tairui Mansion, Shum Yip Luxury Mansion, Sky Park, Parkview Garden (頤
灣花園), and Shum Yip Upper Mansion. As of 30 June 2024, the Group’s contracted but not yet 
booked sales amounted to approximately HK$27.8 billion, which is expected to be booked as 
contracted sales in years 2024 and 2025.

By geographical location, projects in the Guangdong-Hong Kong-Macao Greater Bay Area 
accounted for 69% of the contracted sales amount, 30% came from projects in the municipalities 
and provincial capitals, and 1% came from other cities. By the types of products, residential 
products accounted for 84% of contracted sales, and non-residential products (including office, 
apartment and industrial park) accounted for 16%.
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Breakdown of Contracted Sales in the First Half of 2024*

Project City Type Sales Area Sales **
(sq.m.) (RMB’000)

Shum Yip Cloud Center Shenzhen Residential 29,057 544,868
Shum Yip Upper Coast Shenzhen Residential 683 61,590
Shum Yip Tairui Mansion Shenzhen Residential 13,506 617,957
UpperHills Shenzhen Industrial R&D, office 257 16,654
Tanglang City*** Shenzhen Apartment 473 33,541
Shum Yip Luxury Mansion Shenzhen Residential 9,799 660,044
Shum Yip Park Mansion Shenzhen Residential 248 6,920
Shum Yip Taifu Square Shenzhen Apartment 2,868 17,458
Natural City Shenzhen Residential 6,069 203,199
Shum Yip Sky Park Shenzhen Apartment 8,367 569,425
Moon River Palace Guangzhou Parking space 793 9,186
Shum Yip Scenery Bay Guangzhou Residential 5,927 222,019
Shum Yip Bustling City Foshan Residential 2,434 38,024
Shunde Shum Yip City Foshan Residential 7,011 92,071
Gaobangshan No. 1 Huizhou Residential, parking space 8,268 69,066
Garden Hills Huizhou Residential 5,964 47,688
Wanlin Lake Huizhou Residential 330 644
Oujing City Dongguan Parking space 36 590
Bay Front Zhongshan Residential, apartment 17,909 384,190
Parkview Garden Zhongshan Residential 24,759 661,260
Shum Yip Upper Mansion Shanghai Residential 19,794 699,746
Nanwan Mansion Nanjing Residential 4,313 197,835
Longwan Mansion Nanjing Commercial, parking space 2,149 83,105
Shum Yip Upper Life Nanjing Residential 527 14,670
Shum Yip Heron Mansion Changsha Residential 883 13,972
Shum Yip Luxiyunjing Changsha Residential 1,057 23,565
Changsha Ruicheng Xihui Changsha Commercial 1,422 9,165
Shum Yip Tairong Mansion Chengdu Residential 20,873 438,338
Shum Yip Yihu Rose Garden Chengdu Commercial 654 10,833
Shum Yip North Shore Chengdu Residential 6,304 46,706
Shum Yip Dongyue Mansion Chengdu Residential 2,440 38,561
Qingbaijiang Shum Yip Taifu Square Chengdu Residential 9,482 68,589
Nanhu Rose Bay Wuhan Commercial, parking space 10,104 181,848
Jiangyin Shum Yip Technology 
 Industrial Park Wuxi Industrial R&D 3,771 18,826
Changzhou Shum Yip Huafu Changzhou Commercial, parking space 138 1,800
Splendid City Taizhou Commercial, parking space 97 1,250
Shum Yip Yunqi Garden Taizhou Residential 2,535 25,877
Shenma Cihu High-tech Industrial Park Ma’anshan Industrial R&D 1,443 4,619
Shenma East China Industrial 
 Technology Industrial Park Ma’anshan Industrial R&D 2,186 6,994
Ma’anshan Shum Yip Huafu Ma’anshan Commercial, parking space 3,681 35,417

Total 238,610 6,178,112
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* As all the contracted sales took place in Mainland China, the contracted sales figures are expressed in Renminbi.

** Sales includes the sales of parking lots.

*** Tanglang City project was co-developed with Shenzhen Metro Group, as to 50% owned by the Group, and it is 
accounted using equity method.

III. Project Development and Construction

During the period, the Group’s newly started construction area was approximately 218,000 square 
meters, representing a decrease of 80% over the same period of last year. The planned completed 
projects were delivered on schedule with a completed area of approximately 357,000 square meters 
as compared with no newly completed project in the same period of last year.

New Construction Projects in the First Half of 2024

Project City Type

New 
Construction 

Area
(sq.m.’000)

Changsha Luxiyunjing Phase 2 Changsha Commercial 43
Zhongshan G29 (Vanke Shum Yip Yiwan 
 Garden(萬科深業頤灣花園)) Phase 2

Zhongshan Residential 67

Zhongshan Bay Front Phase 2 (F36, 38 Water 
 Street Commercial) Commercial

Zhongshan Commercial 108

Total 218

Newly Completed Projects in the First Half of 2024

Project City Type

Newly 
Completed 

Area
(sq.m.’000)

Guangzhou Shum Yip Scenery Bay Phase 1 Guangzhou Residential 189
Zhongshan Bay Front Project Phase 1 
 (F34 Detached Office 4-9#) Zhongshan Commercial 9
Zhongshan Bay Front Project Phase 1 
 (Joint-inspection Building) Zhongshan Commercial 159

Total 357
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IV. Land Reserves

As of 30 June 2024, the Group had land reserves with a capacity building area of approximately 
6.53 million square meters, of which, the projects not yet started had a capacity building area of 
approximately 1.02 million square meters, the projects under construction had a capacity building 
area of approximately 4.47 million square meters and the completed but not yet booked projects 
had a capacity building area of approximately 1.04 million square meters. The structure of the land 
reserve remained reasonable and healthy, with land reserve in the Greater Bay Area, the Yangtze 
River Delta region and the second-tier provincial capital cities accounting for 66%, 14% and 20% 
of the total capacity buildings area respectively.

Distribution of Land Reserves (As at 30 June 2024)

By type – Capacity Building AreaNote  By region – Capacity Building AreaNote

(sq.m.) (sq.m.)

ComplexResidential Industrial

7%

11%

70%
12%

Commercial, commercial/residential and others Guangdong-Hong Kong-Macao Greater Bay Area

2nd-tier provincial capital cities and others

Yangtze River Delta area

14%

66%

20%

Note: Capacity building area is the sum of the gross floor area which is used in the calculation of the plot ratio within 
the land for construction.
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Property Investment Business

In the first half of 2024, facing the severe challenges of market downturn and intensified 
competition, the Group insisted on refined operation and took various measures to enhance tenant 
sourcing for office buildings, industrial parks, commercial complex and professional markets, 
upgraded and renovated old and inefficient properties, innovated property leasing model, and 
the property investment business maintained stable performance. During the period, the Group 
recorded an income from property investment of approximately HK$680 million, representing a 
decrease of 3% over the same period of last year. The gross profit margin of property investment 
business was approximately 71%. As at 30 June 2024, the Group had investment properties of 
approximately 1.73 million square meters, with a fair value of approximately HK$33.30 billion. 
The Group recorded a decrease in the fair value of its investment property portfolio of HK$30 
million during the period.

Urban Integrated Operation Business

I. Overview of the Business Segment

The Group’s urban integrated operations business, comprising urban and industrial park property 
management, residential property management, commercial operation and property management 
services, had a total contracted GFA of approximately 92.29 million square meters and a total 
GFA under management of approximately 89.21 million square meters, of which approximately 
79% was attributable to independent third-party projects and approximately 68% was attributable 
to non-residential properties, both indicators are higher than the industry average. During the 
period, revenue from the property management business amounted to approximately HK$1.47 
billion, representing an increase of 3% over the same period of last year, with gross profit margin 
of approximately 17%. With its industry-leading comprehensive strength and widely-recognized 
service, the Group was listed among the “Top 100 Property Service Enterprises China 2024 (No. 
15)” (2024 中國物業服務百強企業第 15 位) and “Leading Enterprises in Smart City Services in 
China” (中國智慧城市服務領先企業) by the China Index Academy, “Top State-Owned Property 
Management Companies by Comprehensive Strength (No. 9)” (國有物業服務企業綜合實力第 9 
名) by the China Property Management Research Institution, etc.

II. Operation Business Expansion

In the first half of 2024, Shum Yip Operations of the Group had net expanded area under 
management of approximately 9.291 million square meters (including that of joint ventures), of 
which the net expansion of property management urban and public construction projects accounted 
for 89%, and the market expansion strength remained strong. Shum Yip Operations expanded its 
business to Hong Kong for the first time, and commenced a new segment of port management and 
maintenance by undertaking the port management and maintenance services at the West Kowloon 
Station of the Guangzhou-Shenzhen-Hong Kong Express Rail Link. It undertook the integrated 
service of urban management business in Gongming Street, Guangming District, Shenzhen, the 
management services of Shenzhen Huanggang Park (深圳市皇崗公園) and Children’s Paradise 
(兒童樂園), road cleaning services in Jinping District, Shantou City, the property services of 
Changsha Third Workers’ Cultural Palace (長沙市第三工人文化宮) and the property management 
services in Anshun area of Guizhou Mobile.
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III. Commercial Operation

In the first half of 2024, the operations of all commercial projects were stable, and sales 
performance grew steadily. The Group further developed its commercial product line. During the 
period, UpperHills project signed 18 branded first stores to continue to strengthen its competitive 
advantage and launched UpperHills Shenzhen-Hong Kong direct buses to continue to magnify the 
first-mover advantages of “Hong Kong people economy”. During the period, the customer traffic 
exceeded 10 million at the shopping mall and the sales amounted to RMB2.1 billion. The “park 
+ business” consumption mode represented by Bijiashan Sports Park, being the linked park of 
UpperHills, has taken initial shape with synergy between park and business district. The drone 
delivery route in Shenzhen from UpperHills to Shenzhen Central Park was officially launched, 
together with the implementation of Bijiashan Sports Park route, which promoted the low-altitude 
economic development of park + UpperHills business district. The commercial operation of 
Shenzhen Women and Children Tower project performed well and ranked first on Shenzhen’s 
culture and art hot list. The tenant sourcing efforts were accelerated for Zhongshan Bay Front 
project by brand signing publicity.

Hotel Operation Business

The Group owns 6 hotels in operation, namely Suzhou Marriott Hotel (with 302 guest rooms), 
Chaohu Shum Yip Bantang Hot Spring Hotel (with 27 spring villas), Holiday Inn Resort Chaohu 
Hot Spring (with 203 guest rooms), Muji Hotel (with 79 guest rooms) in UpperHills, Shenzhen, 
Mandarin Oriental Shenzhen (with 178 guest rooms) and Jingju Hotel (with 194 guest rooms) in 
Shenzhen Women and Children Tower. During the period, the Group took measures according to 
the actual situation of each hotel to stabilize their core operating indicators, and the hotels recorded 
operating income (included under other operating segment) of approximately HK$210 million, 
remaining stable as compared to the same period of last year.

In addition to the above six hotels, the Group is entrusted to manage one hotel owned by a 
controlling shareholder, and another five hotels under construction are under preparation. During 
the period, hotels in Shenzhen outperformed their counterparts, with Mandarin Oriental Shenzhen 
continuing to take lead in the luxury hotels in Shenzhen, MUJI Hotel Shenzhen achieving an 
average annual occupancy rate of 80%, and Jingju Hotel Shenzhen receiving an overwhelming 
response since the launch of its family suites. Our various hotel brands have got good reputation 
and honors: both Mandarin Oriental Shenzhen and Spa (水療中心) were awarded five-star rating 
by Forbes Travel Guide in 2024, together with 10 awards including China’s Top 50 Hotels by 
Voyage. Shenzhen MUJI Hotel was awarded “2023 Shenzhen Tourism Best Lifestyle Hotel” (2023 
年度深圳旅遊最佳生活方式酒店) by Shenzhen Tourism Association, and Shenzhen Jingju Hotel 
was shortlisted in the “GBE Hotel Design Awards 2024” (GBE 酒店設計大獎 2024) and was 
awarded the “Best Lifestyle Experience Hotel Award” (最佳生活方式體驗酒店獎).

Advanced Manufacturing Business

The manufacturing business of the Group is mainly from its subsidiary Shenzhen Jinghua Displays 
Electronics Co., Ltd. (“Jinghua Company”), which is engaged in the research and development, 
production and sales of products such as IoT intelligent display controllers and LCD devices. 
With the qualification of national high-tech enterprise and Shenzhen specialized and sophisticated 
SMEs, it is a high-quality service provider in the field of human-machine interface display and 
interactive control. In the first half of 2024, Jinghua Company made breakthroughs in technological 
research and development, and realized mass production of high-difficulty dot matrix displays 
after obtaining customer recognition; during the period, it achieved significant cost reduction and 
efficiency enhancement with the gross profit margin of products continuing to increase. Affected 
by the real estate industry, delivery of orders for home appliances was delayed during the period, 
and revenue from manufacturing business amounted to HK$180 million, representing a decrease of 
16% period-on-period, and gross profit margin was approximately 24.3%, representing an increase 
of 3.1 percentage points period-on-period.
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High-tech Agriculture Business

The Group’s high-tech agriculture business includes sales of agricultural products and flowers and 
agri-tourism. In the first half of 2024, the industrial scale of the agriculture segment continued 
to increase. The artichoke output of Xinfeng agricultural industrial park project reached 100,000 
catties, which was reported by many media, and it also promoted the construction of farm product 
processing center and industrial park supporting facilities. Jinnong project transferred land of 
310 mu and was successfully awarded “Shenzhen Farm”. The agri-tourism projects have been 
implemented in a steady manner, and a number of parks have opened for trial operation. Dapeng 
Seasons Coastal Countryside (大鵬四季濱海田園) project was listed in “Millions of Project” (百
千萬工程) of Shenzhen, and was initially presented during the period. The construction scheme of 
Xinfeng • Four Seasons Riverside Garden (新豐•四季濱江田園) was awarded the excellent work 
award of “YinJiXiangCun Creative Design Competition” (印跡鄉村創意設計大賽) by the Ministry 
of Agriculture and Rural Affairs. During the period, revenue from agriculture operation (included 
under other operating segment) was approximately HK$70 million.

Financial Management

I. Capital and Financing

As at 30 June 2024, in terms of bank loans, the Group’s total bank and other borrowings amounted 
to HK$38.43 billion (31 December 2023: HK$39.04 billion). Floating rate loans and fixed-rate 
loans accounted for 67% and 33%, respectively; long-term loans and short-term loans accounted 
for 59% and 41%, respectively; borrowings denominated in Hong Kong dollars and Renminbi 
borrowings accounted for 40% and 60%, respectively.

As at 30 June 2024, the Group’s cash balance was HK$11.06 billion (including restricted cash) (31 
December 2023: HK$14.44 billion), of which approximately 89% were denominated in Renminbi, 
and the remaining in US dollar and Hong Kong dollar.

As at 30 June 2024, the Group had net assets, excluding non-controlling interests, of HK$40.09 
billion (31 December 2023: HK$42.34 billion). The asset-liability ratio, excluding advance 
receipts, was 68.9%, and the net gearing ratio (net debt excluding interest-bearing loans from 
related parties divided by equity attributable to owners of the Company) was 68.3%.

Due to the prolonged high interest rate environment overseas, the Group’s finance costs increased. 
The Group optimized its capital and debt structure through various means, and the average 
comprehensive interest rate of the Group’s bank and other borrowings was maintained at a low 
level of 4.4% per annum during the period.

Key Financial Indicators

HK$100 million

As at 
30 June 

2024

As at 
31 December

 2023

Bank and other borrowings 384.3 390.4
– Long-term borrowings 226.2 249.0
– Short-term borrowings 158.1 141.4
Cash (including restricted cash) 110.6 144.4
Net gearing ratio 68.3% 58.1%



35

II. Effect of Exchange Rate Fluctuation

The Group’s assets are mainly denominated in Renminbi, while Hong Kong dollar is adopted as 
the reporting currency in the Group’s financial statements. The effect of the decrease in RMB 
exchange rate on the Group’s finance was mainly reflected in the depreciation of the asset and 
earnings denominated in Renminbi against Hong Kong dollar, the reporting currency. During the 
period, such fluctuations in the asset and earnings denominated in Renminbi against Hong Kong 
dollar, the reporting currency, of HK$450 million loss were included in other comprehensive 
income.

Performance of Major Joint Ventures and Associates

During the period, affected by the overall real estate downturn and the severe industry 
environment, the Group’s major joint ventures and associates performed poorly.

Taizhou Shum Yip Investment Development Limited (a 51% owned company of the Group) 
contributed loss of approximately HK$9.415 million to the Group. Shenzhen Langtong Property 
Development Company Limited (a 50% owned company of the Group) contributed loss of 
approximately HK$17.960 million. Tianan Cyber Park Group Co., Ltd. (a 37.5% owned company 
of the Group) contributed loss of approximately HK$21.839 million to the Group. Shum King 
Company Limited (a 50% owned company of the Group) contributed loss of approximately 
HK$220 million to the Group. Road King Infrastructure Limited (1098.HK) (a 27% owned 
associate of the Group) contributed loss of HK$280 million to the Group.

Progress of the Litigation Involving Shum Yip Terra Company

On 3 January 2024, Chengdu Fengze Investment Co., Ltd (成都豐澤投資有限公司) (“Chengdu 
Fengze”) and Shum Yip Terra (Holdings) Company Limited (深業泰然(集團)股份有限公司) 
(“Shum Yip Terra Company”, together with Chengdu Fengze, the “Subsidiaries”), both being 
non-wholly-owned subsidiaries of the Company, respectively received a statement of claim (民事
起訴狀) from the Intermediate People’s Court of Chengdu City (成都市中級人民法院) regarding 
the claims by Sichuan Haofu Industrial Co., Ltd. (四川浩福實業有限公司) (the “Claimant”) 
against the Subsidiaries regarding the disputes in earnings distribution over the investment of “198” 
Congshu Area (“198”叢樹片區) in Chenghua district, Chengdu, the People’s Republic of China, 
with a claims amount of approximately RMB220 million. On 14 July 2024, the Claimant filed an 
application to the Intermediate People’s Court of Chengdu City for the withdrawal of the litigation, 
and the Intermediate People’s Court of Chengdu City issued a ruling allowing the Claimant to 
withdraw the litigation on 26 July 2024.

Pledge of Assets and Contingent Liabilities

As at 30 June 2024, the Group had total loans of HK$8.66 billion (31 December 2023: HK$8.75 
billion) that were pledged with assets (please refer to note 13 to the interim financial information 
for details).

As at 30 June 2024, the Group has given guarantees amounted to HK$1.63 billion in respect of 
bank and other borrowings to three joint ventures of the Group (please refer to note 17 to the 
interim financial information for details).
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Employees and Remuneration Policy

As at 30 June 2024, the Group employed 20,417 employees (30 June 2023: 22,229) of whom 19 
were stationed in Hong Kong (mainly managerial and finance related personnel), and the rest were 
in mainland China. The total remuneration for the six months ended 30 June 2024 (excluding 
remuneration of the Directors and senior management) amounted to approximately RMB1.255 
billion (six months ended 30 June 2023: RMB1.277 billion).

Employee benefits and bonuses are based on their individual performance, the Group’s profit 
condition, benefit level of the industry and the current market condition. The remuneration 
packages are reviewed on an annual basis to ensure internal equity and its competitiveness in the 
market. In driving performance, we also grant share options under the share option scheme of the 
Company to employees based on individual performance and the results of the Group.

INTERIM DIVIDEND

The Board has resolved not to declare an interim dividend for the six months ended 30 June 2024 
(2023: HK2.00 cents).

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

The Company has applied the principles and complied with all code provisions of the Corporate 
Governance Code as set out in Appendix C1 to the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on 
The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited throughout the six months ended 30 June 2024.

AUDIT COMMITTEE

As at the date of this announcement, the Audit Committee comprises three independent 
non-executive directors namely Mr. LI Wai Keung, Dr. WONG Yau Kar, David and Prof. GONG 
Peng. The Audit Committee has reviewed with the management the accounting principles and 
practices adopted by the Group and discussed auditing and financial reporting matters including 
the review of the unaudited interim results for the six months ended 30 June 2024.

PURCHASE, SALE OR REDEMPTION OF THE COMPANY’S SECURITIES

Neither the Company nor any of its subsidiaries has purchased, sold or redeemed any of the 
Company’s listed securities during the six months ended 30 June 2024.
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APPRECIATION

We take this opportunity to express our gratitude to our investors and shareholders for their trust 
and support and to thank our colleagues on the Board and the staff members of the Group for their 
hard work, loyal service and contributions during the six months ended 30 June 2024.

By Order of the Board
SHENZHEN INVESTMENT LIMITED

LU Hua
Chairman

Hong Kong, 28 August 2024

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises 8 directors, of which Dr. LU Hua, Mr. 
WANG Yuwen, Ms. CAI Xun, Mr. XU Enli and Ms. SHI Xiaomei are the executive directors of 
the Company and Mr. LI Wai Keung, Dr. WONG Yau Kar, David and Prof. GONG Peng are the 
independent non-executive directors of the Company.


